
                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Marty and members of the Senate Finance Committee, 
​
On behalf of the Minnesota Solar Energy Industries Association (MnSEIA), Coalition for 
Community Solar Access (CCSA), Vote Solar, Solar United Neighbors (SUN), the Institute for 
Local Self Reliance (ILSR), CURE, Sierra Club, Minnesota Renewable Energy Society (MRES), 
and all undersigned companies, advocates, and environmental groups, we write to express our 
strong opposition to the proposed sunset of the Low-to-Moderate Income (LMI) Accessible 
Community Solar Garden (CSG) Program, as outlined in SF 2393, the A31 DE amendment.​
​
Minnesota’s community solar program— reformed into the LMI CSG program in 2023—has 
become a nationally recognized model for delivering affordable, renewable energy to households 
and businesses. According to the Minnesota Department of Commerce, the LMI CSG 
program is projected to provide $2.92 billion in net benefits to the state of Minnesota1. LMI 
subscribers are expected to save $7–$10 per month on their energy bills, providing crucial 
financial relief for Minnesotans who need it most. Additionally the program accelerates 
Minnesota’s clean energy transition, allowing for Minnesotans of all income levels and living 
situations to participate in green energy, not simply utilities or wealthier individuals. 
 
Make no mistake - this language would sunset the new, reformed LMI CSG program, not the 
original legacy program. The legacy program has already been closed to new applicants and 
reformed into the LMI CSG program, to better meet the needs of lower income Minnesotans and 
our state, as well as capping its capacity to ensure stability for the participating utility. 
 
The proposed sunset in SF 2393 would severely undermine these benefits and the foundational 
trust on which clean energy investments in the state have been made. Each company on this letter, 
and many more who are not, have, in reliance on the Legislature's decision to establish the LMI 
CSG program, made many long-term investments in Minnesota, and are in various stages of 
development to provide more of the same. These investments have resulted in long-term contracts 
with municipalities, school districts, houses of worship, and small businesses who rely on the 
promised stability of the 25-year program term established in law.  
​
Many CSGs are co-located with native grasses and pollinator habitats, supporting local 
ecosystems, while also providing lease income to Minnesota landowners and tax revenues to local 
governments. Ending the program prematurely would dismantle these local economic engines and 
violate long-standing agreements with Minnesota residents and institutions.  
​
Moreover, this policy reversal would contradict Minnesota’s own goal of reaching 100% clean 
electricity by 2040. Community solar currently accounts for approximately 60% of Minnesota’s 
solar capacity. Removing this program and the resources it provides from the clean energy mix so 
soon after its passage would send an unmistakable signal to businesses and investors nationwide 
that Minnesota is an unstable and risky market for renewable energy.​
​

1Minnesota Department of Commerce, Community Solar Garden Study, 2024, (December 15, 2024). 
https://www.lrl.mn.gov/docs/2024/mandated/241703.pdf, p. 13-14 
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We respectfully urge the Committee to remove this harmful provision from SF 2393. Minnesota 
has become a leader in building a resilient, affordable, and equitable clean energy future. We 
cannot and should not go back on that leadership. 
 
Signed,​
 
Logan O’Grady, Esq.​
Executive Director​
MnSEIA 
logrady@mnseia.org​
 
Patty O’Keefe 
Regional Director, Midwest 
Vote Solar  
 
Sarah Mooradian 
Government Relations & Policy Director 
CURE 
sarah@curemn.org 
 
Margaret Levin 
State Director 
Sierra Club, North Star Chapter 
margaret.levin@sierraclub.org 
 
Eric Pasi 
Chief Executive Officer 
Enterprise Energy  
ericp@enterpriseenergy.com 

Hillel Halberstam 
Managing Member 
SynerGen Solar, LLC 
Hillel.Halberstam@synergensolar.com 
 
Bram Walters 
Chief Executive Officer 
SunVest Solar, LLC 
bwalters@sunvest.com 
 
Jonathan Rappe 
Chief Executive Officer 
RIC Energy 
jrappe@ric.energy 
 
Thomas Byrne 
Chief Executive Officer 
CleanCapital 
tbyrne@cleancapital.com 
 
 

Jeff Cramer 
President and CEO 
Coalition for Community Solar Access 
(CCSA) 
 
Bobby King 
Minnesota State Director 
Solar United Neighbors 
bking@solarunitedneighbors.org 
 
John Farrell 
Co-Executive Director & Energy 
Democracy Director 
Institute for Local Self-Reliance 
jfarrell@ilsr.org 
 
Doug Shoemaker 
Vice Chair 
Minnesota Renewable Energy Society  
dougs@mnRenewables.org 

Patrick Farnham 
Sales Operations Manager 
Greentech Renewables 
Patrick.Farnham@GreentechRenewables.com 
 
Reed Richerson 
President 
US Solar 
reed.richerson@us-solar.com 
 
Kristen Fornes 
Head of Distributed Solar and Storage 
ENGIE North America 
Kristen.Fornes@engie.com 
 
David Amster-Olszewski 
Chief Executive Officer 
SunShare 
david@mysunshare.com 
 
Carmine Iadarola 
President 
SolarGen of Minnesota 
carmine@solargenus.com 



 

Daniela Shapiro  
Senior Managing Director  
HASI 
dshapiro@hasi.com  
 
Tom Sweeney 
Senior Vice President 
RWE Clean Energy 
thomas.sweeney@rwe.com 
 
Griffin Dooling 
Chief Executive Officer 
Blue Horizon Energy 
griffin@bluehorizonenergy.com 
 
Jonathan Morton & Sarah Moon 
Co-Founders & Principals 
Fieldworks Power 
jon@fieldworkspower.com, 
sarah@fieldworkspower.com 
 
Pouya Najmaie 
Policy and Regulatory Director 
Cooperative Energy Futures 
pouya@cooperativeenergyfutures.com 
 
Mike Evenocheck 
President 
Natural Resource Services, Inc. 
mikeevo@naturalresourceservice.com 
 
Giovanni Maruca 
Chief Development Officer 
Eden Renewables  
giovanni.maruca@edenrenewables.com 
 
John Conley 
Chief Executive Officer 
Dynamic Energy 
 
Lev Buslovich 
President 
Apadana Energy 
Lev@ApadanaTech.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aaron Halimi 
President 
Renewable Properties 
aaron@renewprop.com 
 
Matt Hankey 
Chief Executive Officer 
New Energy Equity 
mhankey@newenergyequity.com 
 
Zaid Ashai 
Chairman and CEO 
Nexamp 
 
Scott A. Spisak 
Sr. Business Development Manager 
Frattalone Companies,Inc. 
scotts@frattaloneco.com 
 
Rob Appelhof 
President and CEO 
Cedar Creek Energy  
rob@cedarcreekenergy.com 
 
Dan Berwick 
Chief Executive Officer 
New Leaf Energy 
dberwick@newleafenergy.com 
 
Ralph Kaehler 
Partner/Board Member 
Novel Energy Solutions 
ralph.kaehler@novelenergy.biz 
 
John Bernhardt 
VP, Policy & Market Strategy 
Pivot Energy 
jbernhardt@pivotenergy.net 
 
Jeffrey Cheng 
Chief Executive Officer 
Nautilus Solar 
 
Ruben Fontes 
Chief Executive Officer 
ForeFront Power 
rfontes@forefrontpower.com 
 


